

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AUGUST CABRERA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLACK & VEATCH SPECIAL PROJECTS  
CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-03833 (EGS)

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT BLACK & VEATCH SPECIAL PROJECTS CORPORATION'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

    I. The Taliban, al-Qaeda, and the U.S. Government’s Effort to Rebuild Afghanistan ..... 2

        A. The Taliban Is Not al-Qaeda or the Haqqani Network, and Has Never Been Designated as a Foreign Terrorist Organization..... 2

        B. BVSPC Played a Key Role in the U.S. Government’s Rebuilding Effort..... 4

    II. The Complaint’s Allegations Against BVSPC ..... 5

APPLICABLE LAW ..... 10

    I. Statutory Background ..... 10

        A. The Anti-Terrorism Act ..... 10

        B. Designated Foreign Terrorist Organizations..... 11

    II. Standards on a Motion to Dismiss ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I. The Complaint Fails to Plead a Direct-Liability Claim Under the ATA ..... 14

        A. The Complaint Fails to Plead an Act of International Terrorism ..... 15

            1. The Complaint Fails to Plead Objective Terrorist Intent..... 15

            2. The Complaint Fails to Plead Conduct by BVSPC that “Involves Violent Acts or Acts Dangerous to Human Life” ..... 17

            3. The Complaint Fails to Plead the Requisite Predicate Violations of U.S. Law..... 21

                (a) All Counts: The Complaint Fails to Plead the Necessary *Mens Rea* ..... 21

                (b) Count One: The Complaint Fails to Plead the Heightened *Mens Rea* for a Violation of Section 2339A ..... 22

                (c) Count Two: The Complaint Fails to Plead a Violation of Section 2339B for Payments to the Taliban..... 23

                (d) Count Three: The Complaint Fails to Plead a Violation of Section 2339C..... 24

        B. The Complaint Fails to Plead the Required Scienter ..... 26

C.	The Complaint Fails to Plead the ATA’s Rigorous Proximate Causation Standard ....	27
1.	The Complaint Must Plead A Substantial Connection Between BVSPC’s Actions and a Terrorist Attack .....	27
2.	The Complaint Fails to Plead a Substantial Connection Between BVSPC and Any Injury to any Plaintiff.....	29
3.	The Complaint Fails to Plead Foreseeability .....	31
II.	The Complaint Fails to Plead Secondary Liability Under the ATA.....	31
A.	The Complaint Fails to Allege BVSPC Assisted Attacks by an FTO .....	31
B.	The Complaint Fails to Plead the Elements of Aiding and Abetting Liability .....	35
C.	Count Six Also Fails Because the Complaint Cannot Use RICO to Get Around the Fact that the Taliban Is Not an FTO.....	38
III.	The ATA’s Act of War Exemption Precludes Claims Based on Attacks by the Taliban in the Course of an International Armed Conflict.....	39
A.	Operation Enduring Freedom Began as a War Between Nations.....	40
B.	Operation Enduring Freedom Continued as an Armed Conflict Through at least December 28, 2014.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Al-Alwi v. Trump</i> , 901 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	43, 44
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	29, 32
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	13, 30
<i>Averbach v. Cairo Amman Bank</i> , No. 19 Civ. 0004, 2020 WL 486860 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2020).....	22
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016).....	25
<i>Bates v. Nw. Human Servs., Inc.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2006).....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	32, 33
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	18, 24
<i>Brett v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , No. 08 Civ. A. 1436, 2008 WL 3851555 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2008).....	12, 30
<i>Brill v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 04916, 2017 WL 76894 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2017) .....	16
<i>Brill v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18 Civ. 16862, 2020 WL 1200695 (9th Cir. Mar. 12, 2020).....	17, 27
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 564 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	37

*Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019) .....13, 27

*Danaher Corp. v. Travelers Indem. Co.*,  
 No. 10 Civ. 121, 2014 WL 1133472 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2014) .....12, 25

*Embree v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.*,  
 779 F. App'x 658 (11th Cir. 2019) .....13

*Exeed Indus., LLC v. Younis*,  
 No. 15 Civ. 14, 2016 WL 6599949 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2016).....38

*Fields v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018) .....13

\**Halberstam v. Welch*,  
 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....35, 36, 37

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*,  
 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....41

*Hurd v. D.C. Gov't*,  
 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....12

*In re Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc.*,  
 284 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2018) .....22, 23

*In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001*,  
 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....31

*Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL*,  
 405 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....13, 22, 30

\**Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018) .....13, 16, 17, 18, 26, 27, 29

*Kolovrat v. Oregon*,  
 366 U.S. 187 (1961).....41

*Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC*,  
 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018).....10, 35

*Ludecke v. Watkins*,  
 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....43, 44

*Martin v. City of New York*,  
 No. 07 Civ. 7384, 2008 WL 1826483 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2008).....13

*Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.*,  
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....16

*Mousovi v. Obama*,  
No. 05 Civ. 1124, 2016 WL 3771240 (D.D.C. July 11, 2016).....41, 42

*Nino v. United States*,  
334 F. Supp. 3d 1108 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....38, 39

*O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank*,  
No. 17 Civ. 8709, 2019 WL 1409446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019) .....17, 27

*\*Owens v. BNP Paribas*,  
897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....12, 13, 27, 28, 30

*Parhat v. Gates*,  
532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....41

*Rael v. Cadena*,  
93 N.M. 684, 604 P.2d 822 (1979) .....36

*RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.*,  
136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....38

*Robbins v. Okla.*,  
519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008) .....13

*\*Rothstein v. UBS AG*,  
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....11, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31

*Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.*,  
537 U.S. 393 (2003).....37

*Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org.*,  
No. 02 Civ. 2280, 2017 WL 2666111 (D.D.C. June 20, 2017) .....27

*Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.*,  
933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019).....13, 35, 36, 38

*Simpson v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*,  
362 F. Supp. 2d 168 (D.D.C. 2005).....12

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....39

*Stansell v. BGP, Inc.*,  
No. 09 Civ. 2501, 2011 WL 1296881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2011).....16

*Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n*,  
471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....12

*Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.*,  
925 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....26

*Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano*,  
457 U.S. 176 (1982).....41

*Taamneh v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
343 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....21, 37, 39

*Toumazou v. Turkish Republic of N. Cyprus*,  
71 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014).....13

*United States v. Awan*,  
459 F. Supp. 2d 167 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....23

*United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.*,  
299 U.S. 304 (1936).....40

*United States v. Hamidullin*,  
888 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 2018) .....44

*United States v. Mehanna*,  
735 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2013).....22, 23

*United States v. Reyes*,  
270 F.3d 1158 (7th Cir. 2001) .....22

*United States v. Stewart*,  
590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009).....22

*United States v. Stuart*,  
489 U.S. 353 (1989).....41

*Vanover v. Hantman*,  
77 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 1999) .....4

*Watkins v. Smith*,  
No. 12 Civ. 4635, 2013 WL 655085 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2013) .....12

*Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC*,  
278 F. Supp. 3d 636 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....20

*Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC*,  
381 F. Supp. 3d 223 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....13

*Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC*,  
768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014).....16

*Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....20

*Zapata v. HSBC Holdings, PLC*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 342 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....16

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1189.....11

18 U.S.C. § 1961(5).....39

18 U.S.C. § 2331.....10, 15, 16, 17, 21, 40

18 U.S.C § 2333.....10, 11, 31, 35, 39, 40

18 U.S.C. § 2336(a) .....39

18 U.S.C. §§ 2339A.....21, 22, 23, 24

18 U.S.C. § 2339B .....21

18 U.S.C. § 2339C .....21, 24, 25

50 U.S.C. § 1705(a) .....22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

114 Cong. Rec. Vol. 162, No. 136 (2016).....23

Affidavit in Support of Criminal Complaint and Search Warrant, *United States v. Walker*,  
No. 09 cr. 00478, ECF No. 2 (E.D. Va. Aug. 4, 2009).....9

Alissa J. Rubin and James Risen, *Costly Afghanistan Road Project is Marred by Unsavory  
Alliances*, N.Y. Times, May 1, 2011.....7, 8

Armed Forces Press Service, *Geneva Convention Applies to Taliban, not Al Qaeda*  
(Feb. 7, 2002).....3

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....17

Central Intelligence Agency, *World Factbook, Afghanistan* .....2, 3

Douglas Wissing, *Funding the Enemy* (2012) .....4

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....12



Federation of American Scientists, *Continuity Irish Republican Army (CIRA)* .....11

Indictment, *United States v. United States Protection and Investigations, LLC, et al.*,  
No. 08 cr. 306, ECF No. 3 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2008) .....6

James Kunder, USAID Assistant Administrator for Asia and the Near East, Statement  
Before the House Committee on International Relations Sub-committees on  
Middle East and Central Asia and Oversight & Investigations (Mar. 9, 2006).....4

Jean MacKenzie, *Watershed of Waste: Afghanistan’s Kajaki Dam & USAID*, GlobalPost,  
Oct. 11, 2011 .....6

Jordan J. Paust, *Use of Armed Force Against Terrorists in Afghanistan, Iraq, and Beyond*,  
35 Cornell Int’l L.J. 533 (2002) .....42

Letter from the President, War Powers Resolution (June 13, 2016) .....25

Letter of Submittal from Deputy Secretary Strobe Talbott, Oct. 3, 2000,  
S. Treaty Doc. No. 106-49 .....26

Mujib Mashal, *Taliban and U.S. Strike Deal to Withdraw American Troops from Afghanistan*,  
N.Y. Times, Feb. 29, 2020.....3

President George W. Bush, Remarks to the George C. Marshall ROTC Award Seminar on  
National Security .....4

Press Briefing by Press Secretary Josh Earnest, Jan. 29, 2015.....3, 33

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 8A.....26

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 201 (1987).....42

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Foreign Terrorist Organizations*.....3, 8, 11

U.S. Department of Defense, *Obama, Hagel Mark End of Operation Enduring Freedom*  
(Dec. 28, 2014) .....43

USAID, *Our Commitment to Transparency* .....4

White House Memorandum, *Humane Treatment of al Qaeda and Taliban Detainees*  
(Feb. 7, 2002).....41
